

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KENNETH CUCCINELLI, *et al.*,
Defendants.

No. 19-07993 (GBD)

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, *et al.*

Defendants.

No. 19-cv-07777 (GBD)

REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Justiciable. 2

II. The Rule is not Contrary to Law..... 4

A. The Rule is entitled to *Chevron* deference and passes muster under that framework. 4

1. The Rule’s definition falls within the historic meaning of “public charge” in the INA. 5

2. Related provisions in the INA and other statutes confirm that the Rule’s definition is reasonable. 13

3. Consideration of supplemental, non-cash benefits, even for a temporary period, does not violate the INA. 15

B. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim that DHS lacks statutory authority to promulgate the Rule. 16

C. DHS has statutory authority to impose public benefits conditions on applications and petitions for extensions of stays or changes of status..... 17

D. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim that the Rule is impermissibly retroactive..... 18

E. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim that the Rule is contrary to PWRORA. 19

F. The Plaintiffs fail to state a claim that the Rule is contrary to SNAP..... 19

G. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Violation of the Rehabilitation Act..... 20

III. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim that the Rule is Arbitrary or Capricious..... 22

A. The Rule’s 12/36 Standard is Not Arbitrary or Capricious..... 23

B. The Rule Appropriately Considers Factors Relevant to a Public charge Analysis 25

C. DHS Adequately Considered Potential Harms from the Rule. 26

D. DHS Reliance on Administrative Interpretations Does Not Show Any APA Violation..... 27

IV. The Rule Does Not Violate Equal Protection. 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	27
<i>Bernardo ex rel. M&K Eng'g v. Johnson</i> , 814 F.3d 481 (1st Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Boston v. Capen</i> , 61 Mass. 116 (1851)	6, 7
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 408 F. Supp. 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	3
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	3
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct 2551 (2019).....	26
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	5
<i>Ex Parte Horn</i> , 292 F. 455 (W.D. Wash. 1923).....	9
<i>Ex Parte Kichmiriantz</i> , 283 F. 697 (N.D. Cal. 1922)	8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	11, 27
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Grimes By & Through Grimes v. Sobol</i> , 832 F. Supp. 704 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	28
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	2
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	24

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	4
<i>Knutzen v. Eben Ezer Lutheran Hous. Ctr.</i> , 815 F.2d 1343 (10th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	18
<i>Leist v. Simplot</i> , 638 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	3
<i>Matter of B-</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 323 (B.I.A. 1948, A.G. 1948)	10
<i>Matter of Martinez-Lopez</i> , 10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (B.I.A. 1962; A.G. 1964)	10
<i>Matter of Perez</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (B.I.A. 1974)	10
<i>McAndrews v. Fleet Bank of Massachusetts, N.A.</i> , 989 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>McElwee v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 700 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>McMichael v. Napa Cty.</i> , 709 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1983)	3
<i>Merrill Lynch v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	12
<i>National Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. Cheney</i> , 883 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	11
<i>Natofsky v. City of New York</i> , 921 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Naumovski v. Norris</i> , 934 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2019).....	29

<i>Nutritional Health All. v. FDA</i> , 318 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	29
<i>Samuels v. Chertoff</i> , 550 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Sarango v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 651 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Smith v. Defendant A</i> , No. 08 CIVDLC, 2009 WL 1514590 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2009).....	30
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	30
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979).....	23
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Iorio v. Day</i> , 34 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1929).....	9
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	28
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	30
<i>Whitman v. Am Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 53 U.S. 457 (2001).....	14
<i>Whitmore v. Ark.</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	2
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(2)	17
7 U.S.C. § 2017(b)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1103(g)(2)	17

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182(s).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1183a.....	7, 13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(5).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1601.....	1, 2, 13, 14, 23, 24
Pub. L. No. 104-193.....	13

Legislative Materials

142 Cong. Rec. S11872 (1996).....	12
-----------------------------------	----

Regulations

6 C.F.R. § 15.30.....	21
47 C.F.R. § 54.409.....	20
84 Fed. Reg. 41292 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Century Dictionary & Cyclopedia (1911).....	6
